

No. 12-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN CHEMISTRY COUNCIL, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the D.C. Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

PETER D. KEISLER*
ROGER R. MARTELLA, JR.
TIMOTHY K. WEBSTER
QUIN M. SORENSON
JOSHUA C. HESS
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000
pkeisler@sidley.com

Counsel for Petitioners

April 18, 2013

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	vi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ix
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVI- SIONS	2
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION...	17
I. REVIEW IS WARRANTED BECAUSE THE DECISION BELOW RESTS ON AN IMPERMISSIBLE INTERPRETATION OF THE CLEAN AIR ACT IN WHICH THE AGENCY HAS ASSERTED AUTHORITY TO REWRITE EXPRESS STATUTORY TERMS..	18
A. The Decision Below Adopts An Agency Interpretation Of The Clean Air Act That The Agency Itself Concedes Produces Absurd Results.....	19
B. The Decision Below Allows The Agency To Rewrite Express And Unequivocal Statutory Terms.....	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
II. REVIEW IS WARRANTED IN LIGHT OF THE EXTRAORDINARY NATIONAL IMPORTANCE OF EPA'S REGULATION OF GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS.....	29
CONCLUSION	32
APPENDICES—VOLUME I	
APPENDIX A: <i>Coalition for Responsible Reg- ulation, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 684 F.3d 102 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	1a
APPENDIX B: Requirements for Preparation, Adoption, and Submittal of Implementation Plans; Approval and Promulgation of Im- plementation Plans, 45 Fed. Reg. 52676 (Aug. 7, 1980).....	78a
APPENDIX C: <i>Coalition for Responsible Reg- ulation, Inc. v. EPA</i> , Nos. 09-1322 et al. (D.C. Cir. Dec. 20, 2012) (order denying re- hearing en banc)	413a
APPENDICES—VOLUME II	
APPENDIX D: Federal Statutes.....	465a
APPENDIX E: Prevention of Significant De- terioration and Title V Greenhouse Gas Tai- loring Rule, 75 Fed. Reg. 31514 (June 3, 2010).....	492a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Ala. Power Co. v. Costle</i> , 636 F.2d 323 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bellum v. PCE Constructors, Inc.</i> , 407 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 2005)	19
<i>Breedlove v. Earthgrains Baking Cos.</i> , 140 F.3d 797 (8th Cir. 1998).....	19
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	26, 28, 29
<i>Church of the Holy Trinity v. United States</i> , 143 U.S. 457 (1892).....	20
<i>Conservation Law Found., Inc. v. Busey</i> , 79 F.3d 1250 (1st Cir. 1996)	19, 20
<i>Cramp v. Bd. of Pub. Instruction</i> , 368 U.S. 278 (1961).....	19
<i>Ewing v. Rodgers</i> , 826 F.2d 967 (10th Cir. 1987)	19
<i>Frank G. v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 459 F.3d 356 (2d Cir. 2006).....	20
<i>Graham Cnty. Soil & Water Conservation Dist. v. United States ex rel. Wilson</i> , 545 U.S. 409 (2005).....	22
<i>Green v. Bock Laundry Mach. Co.</i> , 490 U.S. 504 (1989).....	26
<i>Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.</i> , 458 U.S. 564 (1982).....	19, 20, 29
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004).....	22
<i>Kananen v. Matthews</i> , 555 F.2d 667 (8th Cir. 1977).....	21
<i>Kloeckner v. Solis</i> , 133 S. Ct. 596 (2012)..	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lamie v. U.S. Tr.</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004).....	20, 23
<i>Long v. Tommy Hilfiger U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 671 F.3d 371 (3d Cir. 2012)	19
<i>In re Magic Rests., Inc.</i> , 205 F.3d 108 (3d Cir. 2000).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miccosukee Tribe of Indians v. S. Everglades Restoration Alliance</i> , 304 F.3d 1076 (11th Cir. 2002)	21
<i>Mova Pharm. Corp. v. Shalala</i> , 140 F.3d 1060 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	19, 26
<i>Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	26
<i>Nixon v. Mo. Mun. League</i> , 541 U.S. 125 (2004).....	19
<i>In re Permian Basin Area Rate Cases</i> , 390 U.S. 747 (1968).....	26
<i>Powerex Corp v. Reliant Energy Servs., Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 224 (2007).....	22
<i>Robbins v. Chronister</i> , 435 F.3d 1238 (10th Cir. 2006).....	21
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	24
<i>Seal 1 v. Seal A</i> , 255 F.3d 1154 (9th Cir. 2001)	21
<i>Silva-Hernandez v. U.S. Bureau of Citizenship & Immigration Servs.</i> , 701 F.3d 356 (11th Cir. 2012)	19
<i>In re Sunterra Corp.</i> , 361 F.3d 257 (4th Cir. 2004).....	21
<i>Sykes v. Columbus & Greenville Ry.</i> , 117 F.3d 287 (5th Cir. 1997).....	21
<i>Trans Alaska Pipeline Rate Cases</i> , 436 U.S. 631 (1978).....	19, 20
<i>United States v. Am. Trucking Ass’n</i> , 310 U.S. 534 (1940).....	20
<i>United States v. Calor</i> , 340 F.3d 429 (6th Cir. 2003).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	26
<i>United States v. Tex-Tow, Inc.</i> , 589 F.2d 1310 (7th Cir. 1978).....	21
<i>Wassenaar v. Office of Personnel Mgmt.</i> , 21 F.3d 1090 (Fed. Cir. 1994).....	19, 21

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Clean Air Act Amendments of 1977, Pub. L. No. 95-95, 91 Stat. 685.....	6
42 U.S.C. § 7401.....	2, 6
§ 7407.....	7, 8
§ 7408.....	6, 7
§ 7409.....	7
§ 7471.....	7, 8
§ 7473.....	22
§ 7475.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 7479.....	2, 8
§ 7501.....	8
§ 7502.....	8, 9
§ 7503.....	8
§ 7602.....	8
40 C.F.R. §§ 50.1-50.12.....	7
43 Fed. Reg. 26388 (June 19, 1978).....	9
44 Fed. Reg. 51924 (Sept. 5, 1979).....	9
45 Fed. Reg. 52676 (Aug. 7, 1980).....	8, 9, 10
68 Fed. Reg. 52922 (Sept. 8, 2003).....	11
73 Fed. Reg. 44354 (July 30, 2008).....	12
74 Fed. Reg. 55292 (Oct. 27, 2009).....	11, 12
74 Fed. Reg. 66496 (Dec. 15, 2009).....	11
75 Fed. Reg. 25324 (May 7, 2010).....	11
75 Fed. Reg. 31514 (June 3, 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
77 Fed. Reg. 41051 (July 12, 2012).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page
EPA, <i>Regulatory Impact Analysis for the Final Prevention of Significant Deterioration and Title V Greenhouse Gas Tailoring Rule</i> (2010)	30
Nat'l Research Council, <i>Climate Change Science</i> (2001)	12
